ecology and environment engineering, p.c.

BUFFALO CORPORATE GENTER
368 Pleasantview Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086
Tel: 716/684-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844

March 16, 2006

Mzr. David Chiusano, Project Manager

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

Bureau of Construction Services

625 Broadway, 12th Floor

Albany, New York 12233 - 7010

Re: Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site, Contract # D003493-27.5, Site # 9-15-157
February 2006 Operations, Maintenance, and Monitoring Report

Dear Mr. Chiusano:

Ecology and Environment Engineering, P.C. (EEEPC) is pleased to provide this February
2006 Operation, Maintenance, and Monitoring (OM&M) Report for the Mr. C's Dry Cleaners
Site, NYSDEC Site # 9-15-157, located in East Aurora, New York. Copies of weekly
inspection reports from EEEPC’s subcontractor O&M Enterprises, Inc. (OMEI) are provided
as Attachment A. Selected pages from the individual analytical data packages prepared by
Severn - Trent Laboratories (STL) from February 6, 2006 and March 1, 2006 is provided as
Attachments B-1 and B-2. All analytical results for both periods were analyzed at the Jowest
detection limits in accordance with the standard method. Remedial treatment system utility
costs are provided as Attachment €.

In review of the on-site freatment system operations, monitoring and maintenance for
February 2006, EEEPC offers the following comments and highlights:

Operational Summary

e The treatment system was operational for 100.0% of the period between 2/6/06
and 3/6/06. Table 1 is provided to indicate the monthly operational time of the

~ treatment equipment from the time of system startup.

o The effluent totalizer readings for the month of February 2006 indicate that
approximately 1,785,570 gallons of groundwater were processed through the
treatment system for the period 2/6/06 and 3/6/06. Table 2 provides a summary
of groundwater volume treated since system start-up. Historical volumes are
based on totalizer readings provided by the O&M subcontractor's weekly
inspection forms.

¢ Filters in the influent bag filter unit were replaced during weekly inspections on
2/20/06, 2/27/06, and 3/6/06.

recycled paper
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Page 2 of 4

Analytical

2006

Checklists for weekly system inspections from OMEI are provided as Attachment
A for 2/13/06, 2/20/06, 2/27/06, and 3/6/06. Weekly system checks indicated that
the air stripper differential pressure was between 23 and 26 inches of water
during the month of February 2006.

The feed rate for the sequestering agent remained set at 5.0 ml/min to allow for
additional removal of mineral deposits on the stripping trays. This short term
adjustment in feed rate will be evaluated during the following month.

The Agway/Matrix system remains in operation since start up occurred in April
2005. OMEI continues to review the system operations on a weekly basis. The
air sparge system continues to be functional except four out of the eight injection
points cannot inject air to the lower injection zones. Pressure is still provided
throughout the distribution system and to the individual heads, but air cannot be
injected due to blockage below grade. No repairs are anticipated at the present
time.

The month of February report for the Agway site is as follows: The vacuum
pressure on the air sparge / vapor extraction treatment system maintained 13-15
inches of water vacuum and ranged between 85 and 120 pounds per square inch.
of air pressure. 4 out of the 8 sparge points were injecting an average of 2.88
standard CFM of air to the remaining 0pe1ational sparge points. The system
remains operational pending further NYSDEC review,

A temporary repair at a broken monitoring well in front of Mr. C’s was made on
November 28, 2005. The well was cut even with the top of the sidewalk and
capped to prevent injury to passersby. Due to cold temperatures final repairs are
not expected until April 2006.

All system pumps and motors were serviced on February 13, 2006.

The Air Stripper trays were pressure washed on February 27, 2006.

The Influent Feed water pump rate was adjusted on March 6, 2006. This
adjustment allows a continuous flow of influent to enter the stripper trays instead
of batch treatment as been performed previously.

The March compliance sampling is planned to take place on March 13, 2006 with
results in 14 days from receipt of samples.

A copy of the site utility costs from EEEPC operations from December 2004 to
February 2006 are provided as Attachment C.

Surmmary - Groundwater

EEEPC and OMEI personnel collected samples of influent and effluent
groundwater for the reporting period 2/13/06 to 3/6/06 on February 6, 2006 as
part of the normal weekly O&M services. The analytical results for the February
6, 2006 sampling event are presented in Table 3 with the analytical package
provided as Attachment B-1.
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The February 2006 monthly analytical results indicate that the treated
groundwater effluent from the February 6, 2006 sample time remained below the
site specific Effluent Discharge Limitation Requirements for all compounds
except PCE (85 ug/L). Analytical results from the sample compliance period
were received on February 23, 2006. Upon review of the results, corrective
actions were developed regarding inspection and additional cleaning of the
stripper trays and additional consulitation with the air stripper manufacturer on
March 1, 2006, regarding trouble-shooting issues with the unit. In addition,
consultation was performed with the sequestering agent manufacturer to ensure
proper use of the current water treatment chemicals. The results from those
discussions concluded that the treatment system was being operated on a batch
process and that the system should be operated on more of a continuous process
basis. The continuous treatment process would keep the trays wet and not allow
drying and buildup of residual calcium and iron from the influent on the trays.
The amount of sequestering agent added to the influent stream was acceptable,
but the REDUX representative was also in agreement with treatment system
operations on a continuous basis. OMEI provided recommended treatment system
changes on Monday, March 6, 2006. Another round of compliance samples are
scheduled to be taken on Monday, March 13, 2006.

Another round of compliance samples were taken on March 1, 2006. The results
from this current round of sampling provided as Attachment B-2. The second
round of analytical results indicate that the treated groundwater effluent from the
March 1, 2006 sample time remained below the site specific Effluent Discharge
Limitation Requirements for all compounds including PCE (2.0 ug/L). The
system is back to normal compliance operations.

Further treatment system operational corrective actions and evaluations will be
performed in during the month of March 2006. These include evaluation in level
controls for continuous system operations versus batch operations and
sequestering product operation and review by the chemical manufacturing
representative on Monday, March 27, 2006.

Regarding the contaminant removal for February 2006, approximately 16.56
pounds of VOCs were removed from the influent groundwater based on
calculations using the effluent discharge analytical results during the reporting
period. A summary of the calculated pounds of VOC’s by month and by date are
located in Table 5. These values are calculated based on effluent totalizer
readings and assumes that non-detect values given in the analytical data package
= 0 pg/lL and that the monthly samples are indicative of the influent
characteristics and system performance for the entire reporting period. .
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If you have any questions regarding the February 2006 O&M report summary submitted,
please call me a 716-684-8060.

Very Truly Yours,
Ecology and Environment Engineering, P. C.

Whedael. (4 fafor-
Michael G. Steffan
Project Manager

cc: D. Szymanski, Region 9, NYSDEC - Buffalo w/ attachments
R. Becken, O&M Enterprises w/ attachments
D. Miller, E&E-Buffalo w/ attachments
CTF- 000699.NY06.05




Table 1
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
System Operational Time

September 2002 576 100% |
October 2002 744 99.33%
November 2002 720 093.41%
December 2002 744 80.65%
Tanuary 2003 744 59.15%
February 2003 672 63.39%
March 2003 744 8§2.39%
April 2003 720 100%
May 2003 744 100%
June 2003 720 90.00%
July 2003 744 100%
August 2003 744 100%
September 1-4, 2003 96 100%
October 22 -29, 2003 168 . 100%
Qctober 29 - November 25, 2003 648 99%
November 25 - December 29, 2003 816 100%
December 29, 2003 — January 26, 2004 672 100%
January 26 — February 24, 2004 696 100%
February 24 — March 29, 2004 816 99.97%
March 29 — April 26, 2004 672 99.70%
April 26 ~ May 24, 2004 696 73.710%
May 24 — June 21, 2004 696 09.43%
June 22 — July 26, 2004 840 100%
July 27 — August 23, 2004 672 100%
August 23 - September 27, 2004 840 97.62%
September 27 - October 25, 2004 672 90.33%
October 25 - November 23, 2004 686 92.17%
November 23 - December 27, 2004 816 97.06%
December 27, 2004 - January 31, 2005 840 100%
January 31, 2005 - Febmary 28, 2003 660 98.20%
February 28, 2005 - April 4, 2005 828 98.60%
April 4, 2005 - May 2, 2005 696 87.50%
May 2, 2005 - June 6, 2005 840 01.43%
June 6, 2005 - July 6, 2005 744 86.60%
Tuly 6, 2005 - August 1, 2005 605.5 97.00%
August 1, 2005 - August 29, 2005 696 100.00%
August 29, 2005 - October 3, 2005 864 100.00%
October 3, 2005 - October 31, 2005 672 100.00%
October 31, 2005 - November 28, 2005 672 98.06%
November 28, 2005 - January 3, 2006 854 08.84%
Jannary 3, 2006 - February 6, 2006 816 100.00%
February 6, 2006 - March 6, 2006 696 100.00%
) Average Operational Up-time =1/

NOTES:

1. Up-time based as percentage of total reporting hours

2. Treatment system operated by the Tyree Organization Ltd. from 9/02-9/03.
3. Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises Inc. from 10/03 - present.




Table 2

Mr, C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation

Site #9-15-157

Monthly Process Water Volumes

Month * i ' Aciual Period - o Gallgns
September 2002" 0/5/02 - 10/2/02 4,362,477
October 2002 10/2/02 - 11/4/02 4,290,429
November 2002" 11/4/02 - 12/2/02 3,326,126
December 2002 12/2/02 - 1/7/03 3,349,029
January 2003 /703 - 23103 1,973,144
February 2003 2/3/03 - 3/10/03 2,158,771
March 2003’ 3710403 - 4/7/03 3,263,897
April 2003 417403 - 5/2/03 2,574,928
May 2003" 5/2/03 - 6/2/03 1,652,538
Tune 2003’ 6/240% - 6/30/03 2,002,990
Tuly 2003 6/30/03 - 7/29/03 2,543,978
Augnst 2003 7/29/03 - 8/25/03 2,042,424
Septemnber 2003 8125003 - 10/22/03 370,446
October 2003 10/22/03 - 10/29/03 67,424
November 2003 10/20/03 - 11/25/03 224,278
December 2003° 11/25/03 - 12/29/03 1,496,271
January 2004” 12/20/03 - 01/26/04 638,034
February 2004° 01/26/04 - 02/24/04 736,288
March 2004> 02/24/04 - 03/29/04 2,164,569
April 2004> 03/29/04 - 04/26/04 1,741,730
May 2004 4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004 1,408,005
June 2004° 5/24/2004 - 6/2172004 972,132
July 2004 6/22/2004 - 7/26/2004 1,858,790
August 2004> 7/27/04 - 8/23/04 1,289,960
September 2004° 8/23/04 - 9427104 1,201,913
October 2004 9/27/04 - 10/25/04 937,560
November 2004” 10/25/04 - 11/23/04 1,098,158
December 2004 11/23/04 - 12/27/04 1,556,063
January 2005° 12/27/04 - 1/31/05 1,795,238
Pebruary 2005* 1/31/05 -2/28/05 1,271,562
March 2005 2/28/05 - 4/4/05 1,295,692
April 2005° 4/4405 - 5/2/05 1,652,510
May 20057 512105 - 6/6/05 1,423,009
TJune 2005° 6/6/05 - /6105 877,988
Tuly 20052 7/6/05 - BI1/05 1,283,302
Angust 2005 8/1/05 - 8/20/05 1,443,195
September 2005 8/29/05 - 10/3/05 1,591,248
October 2005 10/3/05 - 10/31/05 1,204,074
November 2005% 10/31/05 - 11/28/05 1,038,170
December 2005 11/28/05 - 1/3/06 1,182,854
January 20062 1/3/06 - 2/6/06 1,401,821
February 2006 2G/06 - 3/6/06 1,785,570
Total 70,601,765

NOTES:
1. System operated by Tyree Organization Ltd. From 9/02 - 9/03
2. System operated by O&M Enterprises from 1003 - present




Table 4
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
Site #9-15-157
Effluent Discharge Criteria & Analytical Compliance Results

¥
Parametec/Analyte i o Da;ily'MiJ‘aidniu i P A Units ; ; : {Complignce
Flow 216,000 gpd 61571 gpd ® 61571 gpd ©
pH 6.0-9.0 standard units 8.2 8.19
1,1 Dichloroethene 10 ug/L ND (<1.0) ND (<1.0)
1,2 Dichlorogthane 10 pg/L ND («1.0) ND («1.0)
Trichloroethene 10 ue/L 1.8 ) ND (<1.0)
Tetrachloroethene 10 pg/L R 2.0
Vinyl Chloride 10 pg/L ) ND (<1.0) ND {<1.0)
Benzene 5 ue/l 0517 ND (<1.0)
Ethylbenzene 5 pell ND (<1.0) ND (<1.0)
Methylene Chloride 10 pgfl ND (<1.0) ND (<1.0)
1,1,1 Trichloroethane 10 pgfL ND (<1.0) ND (<1.0)
Toluene 3 pg/L ND («1.0) ND {(<1.0)
Methyl-1-Butyl Ether (MTBE) NA : pg/L ND {<1.0) ND (<1.0)
o-¥ylene” 5 pe/l NA NA
m, p-Xylene’ 10 pg/L NA NA
Total Xylenes NA ug/L ND (<3.0) ND {<3.0)
Iron, total ' 600 pgfl NA NA
Aluminum 4,000 ue/L NA NA
Copper ' 43 pe/L NA NA
Lead 11 g/l NA . NA
Manganese ] 2,000 ng/L NA NA
Sitver . 100 /L NA NA
Vanadium 28 ug/L NA . ] NA
Zinc ) 230 ng/l NA . NA
Total Dissolved Solids 850 me/L NA NA
Total Suspended Sclids 20 mg/L ~ NA NA
Hardness N/A mg/l 446 516
|[Cyanide, Free 10 e/l NA NA
NOTES:

1. "Daily Maximum" excerpted from Attachment E of Addendum 1 to the Construction Contract Documents.

2. Analytical report did not differentiate between o-Xyiene and m, p-Xylene, Total Xylene value reported is given in each line.

3. Shaded cells indicate that analytical velue exceeds the "Daily Maximum"

4, "ND" indicates that the compound was not detected and lists the practical quantitation limit in parentheses.

5. "NA" indicates that anajyses were not performed and data is unavailable,

6. Average flows.based on effluent readings taken February 6, 2006 through March 6, 2006. Total gallons: 1,785,570 divided by 29 operating days.
7. "I" indicates an estimiated value below the detection limit.

8. "B" indicates analyte found in the associated blank.

jIslll Indicates non-compliance with the NYSDEC effluent discharge requirements
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Table §
Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Sile Remediation
Site #9-15-157 -
Montlly VOCs Removed From Gronndwater

Monih © Actual Period Infuent VOCs Eifluent VOCs YOCs Removed
(ng/L) (pg/L) (1hs.)
Septeniber 2002° 015102 - 1042002 1297 1 472
Octaber 2002° 10/2/02 - 1144102 2000 1 716
November 2002° 11/402 - 1272102 1685 0 46.8
December 2002° 12/2/02 - 1/7/03 1586 9 44,1
January 2003° 17703 - 2/3/03 1803 10 20.5
February 2003° 2/3/03 - 3A10/03 1585 3 35.7
March 2003° 10403 - 417103 1990 5 54,1
April 2003° 447/03 - 5/2/03 1656 3 35.5
My 2003° 52403 - 6/2/03 1623 7 223
June 2003° 642403 - G/30/03 5787 6 6.6
July 2003 G303 - 712903 1356 1 28.8
Anpust 2003° 7429003 - 8125103 1263 3 21,5
September 2003° 8/25/03 - 10/22/03 1263 3 3.0
Oclober 2003° 10/22/03 - 10/29/03 1693.69 1.47 10
November 20037 10/29/03 - 11/25/03 2510.83 44 47
December 2003” 11/25/03 - 12/20/03 503.3 10.5 62
January 20047 12425103 - 01/26/04 3667 15.8 21.0
February 20047 01/26/04 - D2/24/04 3348.6 26.7 204
Mareh 2004 (12134104 - 03/29/D4 19393 4.96 4.9
Apsil 20047 03/20/04 - 04/26/04 2255 0.0 32.8
May 20047 4/26/2004 - 5/24/2004 2641 13.3 30.9
Jane 20047 5/24/2004 - 6/21/2004 1454 1.7 25
Tuly 20047 612212004 - ‘77262004 1313 3.6 203
August 2004 7027104 - 8123104 2305 74 24.7
Seplember 2004° 812304 - 927404 1453 6.7 14.5
Octaber 20047 9727104 - 10/25/04 1504 14.3 117
November 2004” 10/25/04- 11/23/04 1480 36.42 13.2
December 20047 11723404 - 1202704 1562 13221 18.6
Tanmary 20057 12/27/04 - 1731105 1264 475 183
February 2005° 1731405 - 2728105 1538 53.2 15.8
March 2005° 2128105 - 4/4/05 931 56.0 9.5
Aprl 2005° 414105 - 512005 1269 111.7 15.96
May 2005° 512105 - 6/GK5 1431 . 3190 13.20 °
June 2005° 6/6/05 - TGRS 1126 12 8.16
July 2005° /03 - 811405 1575 5.90 16.80
August 2005 811105 - 8120/05 1359 51.26 15,70
Seplember 2005° 8/29/05 - 10/3/05 1239 0.47 16.50
Oclober 2005 104305 - 10431405 1454 0.81 14.60
November 2005 10/31/05 - 11428005 2266 £.80 10.50
December 2005 11/28/05 - 1/3/06 1166 1.30 11.30
“January 2006 173106 -2/6/06 1679 11.87 13.62
February 2006 2/6/04 - 346/06 1482 5.10 22,01
Tolal pounds of VOCs removed from inception =| " 1025177 1 -

NOTES:

1. Calenlations are based on monthly waler samples and assumes samples zre representative of fhe entire reporting

period.

2, Calenlations assume that non-detec values =0 ugfL.
3. Tota) VOCs summations include estimated “I* values.
4. Calculations are based on effluent lotalizer readings.

5. "Influent VOCs" and "Effluent VOCs" values piven above is thz summaticn of valves for individual cempeunds

piven in monthly analytical reports, :
6. No spmples were collected in September 2003. August 2003 values are used.

7. Treatment system operated by Tyree Organization, Lid. from /02 o 9/03.

8. Treatment system operated by O8:M Enterprises from 10403 to present.

CONVERSIONS:

1 pound = 453.5924 grams

1 pallon = 3,785 liters

DBased on the Analyfien] Resulls from Mareh 1, 2006:

Pounds of VOCs remaoved calculated by the following formula:

(1482 tg/L-5.10un/L)yX. Ta/10% ug) ¥ IbAd53.5924 p)*],785,570 gailons*(3.785 Ligalion) - 22.01

where 1,783,570 gallons is the onthly process waler volune.

ths




Attachment A
OMEI Weekly Inspection Reports
February 2006

Including:

2/6/06
2/13/06
2/20/06
2/27/06

3/6/06




Kr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #3-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 21612008 8:00

Inspection personne| R C Becken

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions snowing 25 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO

If "NQ", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel

RW-1 (ON) OFF 5 ft

PW-2 ON (OFF) 7 ft

PW-3 ON. (OFF) 7 fi

PW-4 ON (OFF) 7 ft

PW-5 {ON) OFF 8 ft

PW-6 ON (OFF) 7 ft

PW-7 {ON) OFF 8 ft

PW-8 {ON) OFF 6 ft

Equalization tank 4 ft

Influent Flow Rate | 47.26 gpm
Influent Totalizer Reading 5192248 galions
Sequestering agent drum level ~5" in.
Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~7 gallons
Sequestering agent feed rate 5 mi/min.
Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 1 psi
Bag filter fop pressure 7 15 psi
Bag filter bottom pressure 0 0 psi !

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Sile
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use (#1) #2

Influent Pump Pressure | ' 7 psi

Alr stripper blower in use (#1) #2

Air stripper differential pressure 2.5 inches H,O
Alr strippetr Pressure 20 inches Hy,O

Effluent feed pump in use (#1) #2

Effluent feed pump pressure . 7 psi
Effluent fiow rate 85.6 gpm

Effiuent Totalizer reading ‘ 20739404 gailons

Are building heaters in use? (YES) NO

Ambient air temperature - 49.9 degrees F

Are any leaks present? YES (NO)

Is sump pump in use? YES (NO}

Water level in sump _ 4

Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO
“Samples collected? YES NO

Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
Air stripper influent 10:30 7.31 13.18 53.6
Adr stripper effluent 10:40 8.12 8.07 52.8
- GAC influent NA NA

GAC effluent NA NA

Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of welis? YES {NO)

Were manholes inspected? - (YES) NO

Were electrical boxes inspected? YES . (NO)

Is water present in any manhoies or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

{If yes, provide manhole/electric box 1D and description of any corrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cieaners Sile
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Agway

vacuum 13"

air pressur re 100 psj

Bank 1

SP-1 1 scfm SP-2 3 scfm SP-3 3 scfm SP-4 0 st scfm

SP-5 Oscfm SP-6 4scfm SP-7 Oscfm SP-8 0scfm

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Changed filters, started new drum of Redox 380.

2L

Ty
‘Sighature, {\‘/_«éu o el

4

Mr.C inépection




#fir. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
Piezometer Water Level Log

Date 2/6/2006 Measurements taken by RC Becken
RW-1 22.01 ft Comments
PZ-1A 11.34 ft Comments
PZ-1B 10.7 ft Comments
pZ-1C 12.09 ft _ Comments
pPZ-1D 12,21 ft Comments _
PW-2 214 ft Comments
PZ-2A 10.83 ft Comments
pz-2B 11.15 ft Comments
PZ-2C 10.66 ft Comments
PZ-2D ft Comments
PW-3 20.1 ft Comments
PZ-3A 11.28 ft Comments
PZ-3B 11.31 it Comments
PZ-3C 11.85 ft , Comments
PZ-3D 11.34 . ft Comments
PW4 24.32 ft .Comments
PZ4A 11.31 ft Comments
PZ4B _ 10.82 ft " Comments
PZ-4C 11.01 ft Comments
PZ4D _ 10.31 ft Comments

RW-1 pump on during measurements?  (YES) NO
PW-2 pump on during measurements?  YES (NO)
PW-3 pump on during measurements?  YES (NO)
PW-4 pump on during measurements?  YES {NO)

Page 1 of 2




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
Piezometer Water Level Log

Date 2/6t20086 Measurements taken by RC Becken
PW-5 18.27 ft Comments
PZ-5A 10.6 ft Comments
PZ-5B 10.59 it Comments
PZ—SC 10.18 ft Comments
PZ-5D 10.97 ft Comments
PW-5 19.56 ft Comments
PZ-BA 11.34 ft Comments
PZ-68 11.18 f Comments
PZ-6C _ 11.47 fit Comments
PZ-6D 111 ft Comments
PW-7 19.8 ft Comments
PZ-7A 11.14 ft Comments
PZ-7B 11.6 ft Comments
PZ-7C 10.8 ft Comments
F"Z~7D 11.08 ft Comments
PW-8 21.01 B ft - Comments
PZ-8A 7.9 . ft Comments
PZ-88 7.85 ft Comments
PZ-8C 7.45 ft Comments
PZ-8D 7.74 ft Comments

PW-5 pump on during measurements?  YES (NO)
PW-8 pump on during measurements?  (YES) NO
PW-7 pump on during measurements?  YES (NO)
PW-8 pump on during measurements?  (YES) NO

Page 2 of 2




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 2/13/2008 9:20

Inspection personnel R C Becken

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions overcast 27 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
iIf "NIO*, provide explanation '

Provide water level readings on control parei

RW-1 (ON} OFF 6 ft

PW-2 ON (OFF) 6 ft

PW-3 ON (OFF) 5 ft

PW-4 ON (OFF) 5 ft

PW-5 (ON) OFF 8 ft

PW-6 ON (OFF) 7 ft

PW-7 (ON) OFF 7 ft

PW-8 ON (OFF) 8 i

Equalization tank 4 ft

Influent Flow Rate 59.19 gpm
Influent Totalizer Reading 5694284 gallons
Sequestering agent drum level ~24 in.
Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~45 gallons
Sequestering agent feed rate 5 mifmin.
Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure 1 psi
Bag filter top pressure 0 12 psi
Bag filter bottom pressure 0 g psi

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use (#1) #2
Influent Pump Pressure 7 psi
Air stripper blower in use (#1) #2
Air stripper differential pressure 2 inches H,O
Air stripperr Pressure 23 inches H,0
Effluent feed pump in use (#1) #2
Effluent feed pump pressure 7 psi
Effluent flow rate 86.3 gpm
Effluent Totalizer reading 210335879 gallons
Are building heaters in use? (YES) NO
Ambient air temperature 50.2 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO)
Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)
Water level in sump 4
Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO
Samples collected? - YES (NO)
Sample 1D Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
Alr stripper influent
Air stripper effiuent . ,
GAC influent NA NA
GAC effluent NA NA
Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES {NO)
Were manholes inspected? (YES) NO
Were electrical boxes inspected? YES ~ (NO)
Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yes, provide manhiole/electric box ID and description of any corrective measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:

Agway

vacuum 13"

air pressurre 120 psi

Bank 1

SP-1 1 sefm 8P-2 3 scfm SP-3 3 scfm SP-4 0 sc sofm

SP-5 (0 scfm 8P-6 4scfm SP-7 Oscfm SP-8 0 scfm

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Greased all pumps and motors

TN

( / OS>

Signatre g

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 2/20/2006 9:00

Inspection personnel R C Becken

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions overcast 20 light snow

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NO", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel

RW-1 ON (OFF) 5 ft

PW-2 ON {OFF) 5 ft

PW-3 (ON) OFF 3 ft

PW-4 (ON) OFF 3 ft

PW-5 {ON}) OFF 7 ft

PW-8 ON (OFF) 6 ft

PW-7 (ON) OFF 8 ft

PW-8 ON (OFF) 7 _ft

Equalization tank 4 ft

Influent Flow Rate ‘ 44.7 gpm
Influent Totalizer Reading 6168690 galions
Sequestering agent drum level ~24 in,
Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~45 gallons
Sequestering agent feed rate 5 mli/min.
Sequestering agent metering Pump Pressure -1 psi
Bag filter top preséure - 12 20 psi
Bag filter bottom pressure 0 0 psi

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use (#1) | #2
Influent Pump Pressure 7 psi
Alr stripper blower in use (#1) #2
Air stripper difrérential pressure 3 inches H,0
Air strippeir Pressure | 24 inches H,O
Effluent feed pump in use #1) #2
Effluent feed pump pressure 5.5 psi
Effluent flow rate 85.6 gpm
Effluent Totalizer reading 21317269 gallons
Are building heaters in use? (YES) NO
Ambient air temperature _ 50.7 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO}
Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)
Water level in sump 4
is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO
Samples collected? YES (NO)
| | Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
Air stripper influent :
Air stripper effluent
GAC influent NA NA
GAC effluent NA NA
Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of welis? YES (NO)
Were manholes inspected? (YES) NO
Were elecfrical boxes inspected? _ "YES (NO)
Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

{If yes, provide manhole/electric box 1D and description of any coreclive measures on the following page.)

Mr.C inspecticn




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Ofther observations;

Agway

vacuum 12"

air pressurre 110 psi

Bank 1

SP-10scfm SP-2 3 scfm SP-3 3 scfm SP4 0 s¢ scfm

5P-5 0scfm SP-6 .4 scfm  SP-7 Oscfm  SP-8 0 scfm

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Changed filters afterwhich the influent flow increased to 82 .75

2 , .
Signature_Clebho U C  Hecle,

ir.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time 21272006 9:20

Inspection personnel R C Becken

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions overcast 17 light show

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES) NO
If "NO", provide explanation

Provide water level readings on control panel

RW-1 {ON) OFF 8 ft

PW-2 ON (OFF) 7 ft

PW-3 ON (OFF) 5 ft

PW-4 ON (OFF) 7 ft

PW-5 {ON) OFF 8 ft

PW-6 (ON) OFF 3 ft

PW-7 (ON) OFF 8 ft

PW-8 (ON) OFF 4 ft

Equalization tank 4 ft

Influent Flow Rate 43.25 gpm
influent Totalizer Reading ‘ 6648132 gallons
Sequestering agent drum level ~15 in.
Amount of sequestering agent remailning ~23 galions
Sequestering agent feed rate ' 5 ml/min.
Sequestering ag'ent metering Pump Pressure , 1 psi
Bag filter fop pressure 20 20  psi
Bag filter bottom pressure 0 0  psi

~ Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use (#1) #2
influent Pump Pressure 7 psi
Air stripper blower in use {#1) #2
Air stripper differential pressure 3 inches H,0
Air strippet r Pressure 23 inches H,0
Effluent feed pump in use (#1) #2
Effluent feed pump pressure 6 psi
Effluent flow rate 84.2 gpm
Effluent Totalizer reading 21602691 gallons
Are building heaters in use? (YES) NO
Ambient air temperature . 48.4 degrees F
Are any leaks present? YES (NO)
Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)
Water ievel in sump 4
Is treatment building clean and organized? - (YES) NO
Samples collected? YES (NO}
Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.
Air stripper influent :
Air stripper effluent
GAC influent NA NA
GAC effiuent NA NA
Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES (NO)
Were manholes inspected? (YES) NO
Were electrical boxes inspected? YES (NO)
is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yas, provide manhole/electric box 1D and descnption of any comrective measures on the foflowing page.)

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:
Agway
vacuum 14

air pressur re 85 psi

Bank 1

SP-10 scfim SP-2 3 sofm SP-3 3 scfm SP4 0 s¢ scfm

SP-5 Oscfm SP-6 4scfm SP-7 Oscfm SP-8 0scfm

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Changed filters afterwhich the influent flow increase d to 77.34

Pressure washed stripper trays

AN
Signature lﬁﬂm;l/_( vzl

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Date/Time ' 3/6/2006___ 8:45

inspection personnel R C Becken

Other personnel on site

Weather Conditions overcast 24 degrees

Are all well pumps operating in auto? (YES)
If "NO", provide explanation

NO

Provide water level readings on control panel

RW-1 (ON) OFF 6 ft
PW-2 ON (OFF) 7 fi
PW-3 ON (OFF) 6 ft
PW-4 {ON) OFF 3 ft
PW-5 (ON) OFF 8 ft
PW-6 ON (OFF) 7 fi
PW-7 (ON) OFF 7 ft
PW-8 {ON) OFF 6 ft

Equalization tank 4 ft

Influent Flow Rate 50.15 gpm

Influent Totalizer Reading

7118084 gallons

Sequestering agent drum level ~3 in.

Amount of sequestering agent remaining ~5 gallons
Sequestering agent feed rate 5 mi/min.

Sequestering a'gent metering Pump Pressure 1 psi.
Bag fitter top pressure 5 5 psi

Bag filter bottom pressure ' 0 0  psi

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Influent feed pump in use #1 (#2)

Influent Pump Pressure | 4 psi

Air stripper blower in use #1 (#2)

Air stripper differential pressure 4.5 inches H,0
Air strippet r Pressure R 26 inches H,0

Effluent feed pﬁ;np in use #1 (#2)

Effluent feed pump pressure 7 péi

Effluent flow rate 81.7 gpm

Effluent Totalizer reading 2188370 gallons

Are building heaters in use? (YES) NO

Ambient air temperature 52.1 degrees F

Are any leaks present? YES (NO}

Is sump pump in use? YES (NO)

Water level in sump 4

Is treatment building clean and organized? (YES) NO

Samples collected? YES. (NO}

Sample ID Time of Sampling pH  Turbidity Temp.

Air stripper influent

Air stripper effluent

GAC influent NA NA
- GAC effluent NA NA

Is there evidence of tampering/vandalism of wells? YES  (NO)

Were manholes inspected? _ (YES) NO

Were electrical boxes inspected? YES  (NO)

Is water present in any manholes or electrical boxes? (YES) NO

(If yes, provide manhole/electric box ID and description of any corrective measures on the folfowing page.)

Mr.C inspection




Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
System Inspection Form

Other observations:
Agway
vacuum 15

air pressur re 105 psi

Bank 1

SP-1 0 scfm SP-2 3 scfm SIP-3 4sc;fm SP-4 4 scfm

SP-5 0 scfm SP-6 4scfm SP-7 Oscfm  SP-8 0 scim

Describe any other system maintenance performed

Changed filters afterwhich the influent flow increase d to 70.56

Slowed water flow from influent feed pump so that there is a continueous flow of water

entering the stripper tray instead of batch treating of the water. Received two drums of

Redox 380,

A A =S

Signature_\Teho 3 Mo = -

Mr.C inspection




Date  3/6/2008

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
Piezometer Water Level Log

Measurements taken by RC Becken

Rw-1 22.9 ft Comments
PZ-1A 11.7 ft Comments
PZ-1B 11.36 ft Comments
PZ-1C 12.53 ft Comments
PZ-1D _ 12.66 ft Comments
PW-2 23.1 fi Comments
PZ-2A 11.11 ft Comments
PZ-2B ft Comments could not find well
PZ-2C 10.86 ft Comments
PZ-2D ft Comments
PW-3 19.05 it Comments
PZ-3A 11.69 ft Comments
PZ-3B 11.71 ft Comments
PZ-3C 12.24 ft Comments
PZ-3D ft Comments could not find well
PW-4 24.92 : ft Comments
PZ4A 11.74 ft Comments
PZ—4BK 11.21 ft Commenis
pz-4C | 11.43 ft Comments
PZ-4D __10.72 ft Comments

RW-1 pump on during measurements?  (YES)
PW-2 pump on during measurements?  YES
PW-3 pump on during measurements?  (YES)
PW-4 pump on during measurements?  YES

Page 1 of 2

NO
(NO)
NO
(NO)




Date  3/6/2006

Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
Piezometer Water Level Log

Measurements taken by RC Becken

PW-5 20.51 Comments
PZ-5A 11.03 Comments
PZ-58 111 Comments
PZ-5C Comments couid not find well
PZ-5D Comments could not find well
PW-6 19.1 Comments
PZ-BA Comments could not find well
PZ-8B 11.7 Comments
PZ-6C Comments could not find well
PZ-8D 11.61 Comments
PW-7 204 Comments
OW-C 11.65 Comments
PZ-7B 12.14 Comments
MPI-6S 11.3 Comments
PZ-7D 11.56 Comments
PW-8 21.47 Comments
PZ-8A 8.45 Comments
PZ-8B 8.4 Comments
PZ-8C 7 Comments
8.04 Comments

PZ-8D

PW-5 pump on during measurements?  YES (NO)
PW-6 pump on during measuremenis?  (YES) NO
PW-7 purp on during measurements?  (YES) NO
PW-8 pump on during measurements?  YES {NO)

Page 2of 2




Attachment B-1
Analytical Report from
Severn-Trent Laboratory
Analytical Data Package #A06-0307
Sampled: February 6, 2006
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STL Buffalo
10 Hazelwcod Drive, Suite 106
Amherst, NY 14228

Tel: 716 691 2600  Fax: 716 691 7991
www.stl-inc.com

ANALYTICAL REPCRT
Job#: A06-1343
STL Project#: NYSA9393.3

Site Name: Ecology and Enviromment NYSDEC Standby
Task: Mr. C's Site-000699.NY06

Mr, Mike Steffan
Ecology and Envircrment
368 Pleasant View Drive
Lancaster, NY 14086

STL Buffalo

Tor Lol
o

02/21/2006

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.,
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STL Buffalo
Current Certifications
As of 12/28/2005

STATE Program Cert#/Lab ID
AFCEE AFCEE

Arkansas SDWA, CWA, RCRA, SOIL 03-054-D/88-0686
California NELAP CWA, RCRA D1169CA
Connecticut SDWA, CWA, RCRA, SOIL PH-0568
Florida NELAP CWA, RCRA C87672
Georgia SDWA 956
fHlinois NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA 200003
fowa sSw/Cs 374
Kansas NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA E-10187
Kenfucky SDWA 90029
Kentucky UST UST 30
Louisiana NELAF CWA, RCRA 2031
Maine SDWA, CWA NYO44
Maryland - SDWA 204
Massachusefls SDWA, CWA M-NY044
Michigan SDWA 0037
Minnesota SDWA,CWA, RCRA 036-999_337
New Hampshire NELARP SDWA, CWA 233701
New Jersey SDWA, CWA, RCRA, CLP -NY455
New York NELAP, AIR, SDWA, CWA, RCRA 10026
Oklahoma CWA, RCRA 9421
Pennsylvania Env. Lab Reg. 68-281
South Carolina RCRA 91013
Tennessee SDWA 02970
USACE ) USACE

USDA FOREIGN SOIL PERMIT S-41579
USDOE Department of Energy DOECAP-STB
Virginia SDWA 578
Washington CWA,RCRA C254
West Virginia CWA,RCRA 550
Wisconsin CwWA 998310390
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

SAMPLED RECELVED

IAR SAMPIE ID _ CLIENT SAMPLE ID MATRIX DATE TIME DATE TIME
A6134301 EEfluent WATER 02/06/2006 10:40 02/06/2006 11:15
A6134302 Influent WATER 02/06/2006 10:30 02/06/2006 11:15

A6134303 TRTP BLANK WATER 02/06/2006 02/06/2006 11:15
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METHODS SUMMARY
Jabff: AQ6-1343

STL Project#: NYS5A9393.3
Site Name: Ecology and BEnvironment NYSDEC Standby

ANATYTICAL
PARAMETER METHOD
METHOD 8260 - TCL VOLATILE CRGANICS SWB463 8260
H MCAWW 150.1
MCAWW  130.2

- Total Hardness

"Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes",EPA/600/4-79-020 (Mar

MCAWW
1983) with updates and supplements EPA/600/4-91-010 (Jun 1991), EPA/600/R-
92-129 (Aug 1992) and EPA/600/R-93-100 (RBug 1993)

SWe463 "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste Ph?sical/@emical Methods

(Sw846), Third Edition, 9/86; Update I, 7/92; Update IIA, 8/93; Update II,
9/94; Update IIB, 1/95; Update III, 12/96.
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NON-CONFORMENCE  SUMMARY
Job#: A06-1343
STL Project#: NY5A9393.3

Site Name: Ecology aryd Environment NYSDEC Standby

General Comments

The enclosed data may or may not have been reported utilizing data qualifiers (Q)
defined on the Data Comment Page.

Soil, sediment and sludge sample results are reported on "dry We:Lght" basis unless
otherwise noted in this data package.

According to 40CFR Part 136.3, pH, Chlorine Residual, Dissolved Oxygen, Sulfite, and
Terperature analyses are to be performed immediately after agueous sample collection.
When these parameters are not indicated as field (e.g. pH-Field), they were not
analyzed immediately, but as soon as possible after laboratory receipt.

Sample dilutions were performed as indicated on the attached Dilution Icg. The
rationale for dilution is specified by the 3-digit code and definition.

Semole Receipt Comments

AlG-1343 . '
Sample Cooler(s) were received at the following temperature(s); 3.0 °C
All samples were received in good condition.

QC/MS Volatile Data

No deviations from protocol were encountered during the analytical procedures.

Wet Chemistry Data

" The recovery of gample Influent Matrix Spike exhibited results below the quality
control limits for Total Hardness as CaC03. However, the ICS was acceptable.

*hkkkkkdk

The results presented in this  report relate only to the analytlcal testing and
condition of the sample at receipt. This report "pertains to only those s les
actually tested. All pages_of this report are integral parts of the amalytical
Therefore, this report should be reproduced cnly in itg entirety.




pate: 02/21/2006 Dilution Log w/code Information 6\2 Fage: 1
: Rept: ANT266R

Time: 19:18:45 For Job AQ6-1343
tlient Sample ID Lab Sample ID parameter {Inorganic}/Method {(Organic} pilution tode
Influent A6134302 B260 20.00 008

pilution Cede Definition:
002 - sample matrix effects
003 - excessive foaming
004 - high levels of non-target compounds
005 - sample matrix resulted in method non-compliance for an Interhal Standard
006 - sample matrix resulted in method non-compliance for Surrogate
007 - nature of the TCLP matrix
008 - high concentration of target analyte(s)
009 - sample turbidity
010 - sample color
011 - dnsufficient volume for Lower dilution
012 - sample viscosity
013 - other
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DATA QUALIFIER PAGE

These definitions are provided in the event the data in this report requires the use of one or more of the qualifiers.
Not all qualifiers defined below are necessarily used in the accompanying data package,

ORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U Indicates compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

J

Indicates an estimated value, This flag is used either when estimating a concentration for
tentatively identified compounds where a 1:1 response is assumed, or when the data indicates the
presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria but the result is less than the sample
quantitation limit but greater than zero. :

This flag applies to pesticide results where the identification has been confirmed by GC/MS.
This flag is used when the analyte is found In the associated blank, as well as in the sample.

This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range of the instrument
for that specific analysis,

This flag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at the secondary dilution factor.

Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound. This flag is used only for tentatively identified compounds,
where the identification is based on the Mass Spectral library search. It is applied to all TIC results.

This flag Is used for GLP methodology only. For Pesticide/Aroclor target analytes, when a difference for
detected concentrations between the two GC columns is greater than 25%, the lower of the two values is

reported on the data page and flagged with a "P".

This flag indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product.

Indicates coelution.

Indicates analysis ié not within the quality control limits.

INORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U Indicates element was analyzed for, but not detected. Report with the detection limit value.

JorB
N

S
E
H

*

Indicates a value greater than or equal to the instrument detection limit, but less than the quantitation limit.
Indicates spike sample recovety is not within the quallty control limits.

Indicates value determined by the Method of Standard Addition.

Indicates a value estimated or not reported due to the presence of interferences. -

Indicates analytical holding time exceedance. The value obtained should be considered an éstimate.
Indicates the spike or duplicate analysis is not within the quality control limits.

Indicates the correlation coefficient for the Method of Standard Addition is less than 0.985.

STL Buffalo Data Qualifier Page
Revision 1, 9/21/2005




pate: 02/21/2006 8\277 Page: 1
Time: 19:18: 49 Ecology and Environment NYSDEC Standby Rept: AN1178
Mr. C's Site-000699.NYD6

Date Received: 02/06/2006
Project No: NYS5A9393.3

Sample ID: E¥fluent
Lab Sample ID: A6134301

Date Collected: 02/06/2006 client No: 397714
Time Collected: 10:40 ’ Site No:
petection ~——Dpate/Time
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units Method Analyzed Analyst
AQUEOUS-SWB463 8260 — TCL VOLATILES .
1,1,1~Trichlaroethane ND 1.0 Us/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
1,1,2,2~Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 vafL 8260  0z/07/2006 D0:27 TLC
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane ND 1.0 us/L 8260  02/o7/2006 00:27 TLC
1,1,2=Trichlorcethane ND 1.0 UG/L 8260  o2f07f2006 00:27 TLC
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
1,1=-Dichloroethene ND : 1.0 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 Q0:27 TLC
1,2,4 Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 uG/L 8260 02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 UsfL 8260 02/07/2006 00:27  TLC
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 usfL 8260 0z/o7/2006 00:27 TLC
1,2-bichlorobenzene ND 1.0 UGfL 8260  02/07/2006 00:27  TLC
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 0D:27 TLC
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  0z/07/2006 00:27 TLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ‘ ND 1.0 uG/fL 8260  02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 usfL 8260  02f07/2006 00:27 TLC
2-Butanone ND 5.0 ue/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
~ 2-Hexanone ND 5.0 uGfL 8260 0z2/07/2006 00:27 TLC
4~Methy L-2-pentanone ND 5.0 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
Acetone 3.4 J 5.0 uG/L 8260 02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
. Benzene ND 1.0 uG/L 8266  a2f07/z006 OD:27  TLC
Bromodichlorong thane ND 1.0 usfL 8260 02/07/2006 006:27 TLC
Bremoform ND 1.0 UG/L 8260 02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
Bromomethane ND 1.0 uGfL 8260  0z/07/2006 00:27 TLC
carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 usfL 8260  02/07/2006 Q0:27  TLC
carbon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 us/L 8260  02/o7f2006 00:27  TLC
chlorobenzene ND 1.0 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:27 T7TLC
chloroethane ND 1.0 uG/L 8260 - 02/07/2006 0D:27 TLC
chlorofarm ND 1.0 UefL 8260 02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
Chloromethane ND : 1.0 us/L 8260 02/0?/2006 00:27 TLC
.¢is=1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 usfL 8260  0zf07/2006 00:27 TLE
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 ue/L B260 oz2/o7 /2006 00:27 TLC
tyclohexane ND 1.0 us/L 8260 02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
Dibromochlorone thane . ND 1.0 . UG/l 8260  02/07/2006 00:27 TIG
Dichlorodifluoromethane . ND 1.0 ue/L 8260 0z/07/2006 00:27 TLC
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  02f0v/2006 00:27 TLC
Isopropylbenzene NI 1.0 us/L 8260 02/07/2006 00:27 Tic
Methyl acetate ‘ ND 1.0 UG/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:27 TLG
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 ua/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
Methy Lcyc Lohexane ND 1.0 . us/L 8260 0z/07/z006 00:27  TLC
¥ethylene chloride ' ND 1.0 usfL 8260 02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
- Styrene | ND 1.0 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
Tetrachloroethene 85 1.0 us/fL 8260 02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
Toluene ND 1.0 us/L - 8260 02/07/2006 00:27  TLC
Total Xylenes ND 3.0 ue/L 8260  02/07/2006 0D:27  TLG
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 uG/L 8260 02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
trans=-1,3~Dichloropropene NI 1.0 UefL 8260 02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
Trichloroethene 1.8 1.0 UG/L‘ 8260 02/07/2006 00:27 TLC
Trichlorof luaromethane ND 1.0 us/L 8260 oz/or/z006 00:27  TLC
vinyl chloride ND 1.0 us/L 8260  02/07f2006 00:27 TLG

STL Buffalo




pate: 02/21/2006
Time: 19:18:49

Sample ID: Effluent
Lab Sample ID: A6134301
Date Collected: 02/06/2006

Ecology and Environment NYSDEC Standby
Mr. C's §ite-000699.NY06

9\27 Page: 2

Rept: AN1178

Date Received: 02/0&f2006

Project No: NYSAS393.3
client No: 397714

Time Collected: 10:40 ! Site Nos:
Detection ———Date/Time
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units Methad Analyzed Analyst
Wet chemistry Analysis ‘
pH 8,20 0.500 s.U. 150.1 02/07/2006 09:55 LRM
Total Hardness hhé 2.0 MG/L 130.2  02/07/2006 19:54 LRM

STL Buffalo




bate: 02/21,/2006 ' 10\277 Page: 3

Time: 19:18:49 Ecology and Environment NYSZEC Standby Rept: AN1178
Mr. C's S$ite-000699.NY06

sample ID: Influent Date Received: 02/06/2006

Lab Sample ID: A6134302 ' Project No: NYSA9393.3

Date Collected: 02/06/2006 client No: 397744

Time Collected: 10:30 Site No:

petection ——bate/Time
‘ Parameter Result Flag Limit Units Method Analyzed Analyst

AQUEQUS-5W8463 8260 — TCL VOLATILES
1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 20 ue/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 ue/L 8260  0z/o7/2006 00:03 TLC
1,1,2=Trichlore-1,2,2~trifluoroethane ND 20 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ‘ ND 20 Us/L 8260  oz/07/2006 00:03  TLC
1,1-Dichloroethane nD ' 20 ve/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
1,1-Dichloroethene KD 20 ue/L 8260  02/07/2006 D0:03  TLC
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 20 us/L 8260  0zfov/2006 DO:03  TLC
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 20 uG/L 8260  0zfo7/2006 00:03 TLC
1,2-bibromoethane ND ' 20 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 ue/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
1,2-Dichloropropane NG 20 us/fl. 8260 02/07/2006 G0:03  TLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 us/L 8260 02/07/2006 00:03 TLC
1,4-Dichlorobenzene KD 20 ue/L 8260  0z/07/2006 00:03 TLC
2-Butanone ND 100 usfL 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
Z-Hexanone : ND 100 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03 TLC
4—Methyl-2-pentanone ND 100 uG/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:;03  TLC
Acetane ND 100 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:05  TLC
Benzene ND 20 UG/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
Bromodichloronethane NG 20 uG/L 8260  0z/07/2006 00:03  TLC
Bromoform ND 20 ue/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
Bromome thane KD 20 ue/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03 TLC
carbon Disulfide ND 20 . ugfL 8260  02/07/2006 00:03 TLC
Carbon Tetrachloride ‘ N 20 usfL 8260  02/07/2006 00:03 TiC
thlorobenzene ND 20 uG/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03 TLC
¢hloroethane ND 20 - UGl 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
chloreform D ' 20 us/L . 8260  02/07/2006 00:03 TLC
chLlorome thane ‘ ND 20 UG/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:05  TLC
¢is—1,2-Dichloroethene ND 20 uG/L 8260 02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
¢is-1,3-DichLloropropene NI 20 uG/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
tyclohexane ND- 20 uG/L 8260  02fo7fz2006 00:03 TLC
Dibromochloronethane ND 20 usfL 8260  02{07/2006 00:03  TLC
pichlorodiflueromethane ‘ ND 20 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03 TLC
Ethylbenzene ' ND 20 ue/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
Isopropy lbenzene ND ' © 20 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
Methyl acetate ND 20 us/L 8260 02 /07/2006 00:03 TLC
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) .12 J 20 us/L 8260  ©2/07/2006 00:03 TLC
MethyLlcyeLohexane _ ND 20 UG/ L 8260  02/07/2006 00;03 TLC
Methylene chloride ND 20 ve/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03 TLC
Styrene : ' ND 20 uG/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC
Tetrachloroethene 1400 20 us/L 8260 0z/o7/2006 00:03 TLC
Toluene ND 20 us/fL 8260 oz/o7/z2006 00:03 TLC
Total Xylenes ND 60 ug/L 8260  02/07/2006 Q0:03  TLC
trans-1,2-pichloroethene ND 20 ue/L 8260  0z/07/2006 00:03  TLC
trans-1,3-bichloropropene ND : 20 T uB/fL 8260 ozfor/2006 00:03  TLC
Trichloroethene 40 20 us/L 8260  02/07/2006 00:03 TLC
TrichlorofLuoromethane ND 20 uGfL 8260  02/07/2006 00:03  TLC

Vinyl chloride ND 20 uG/L 8260 o2/07/2006 00:03 TLC

STL Buffalo




pate: 0z/21/2006
Time: 19:18:49

Ecology and Environment NYSDEC Standby
Mr. C's $ite-000699.NY0S

11\27 Page: 4

Rept: AN1178

sample ID: Influent Date Received: 02/06/2006
Lab Sample ID: A6134302 Project No: NYSA9393.3
pate Collected: 02/06/2006 client No: 397714
Time Collected: 90:30 Site No:
Detection —Date/Time—
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units Method Analyzed Analyst
Wet Chenistry Analysis
PH 7.58 0.500 s.U. 150.1- 02/07/2006 09:55 LRM
Total Hardness 446 2.0 MG/L 130.2  02/07/2006 11:54  LRM

STL Buffale




pate: 02/21/2006 12\277 page: 5

Time: 19:18:49 Ecology and Environment NYSDEC Standby Rept: AN1178
Mr. €'s Site-000699.NY05 '

Date Received: 02/06/2006
Project No: NYDA9393.3
Client No: 397714

Sample ID: TRIP BLANK
Lab Sample ID: A6134303
pate collected: 02/06/2006

Time ¢ollected: : Site No:
petection —Date/Time—
Farameter Result Flag Limit Units Method Analyzed Analyst
AGUEOUS-SWB463 8260 ~ TCL VOLATILES

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 UG/L 8260 pz/06f2006 23:38  TLEC
1,1,2,2-Tetrach loroe thane . ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trif Luoroethane ND 1.0 us/L 8260 02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
1,1,2=Trichloroethane : ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38  TLC
1,1-Dichloroethane N 1.0 ve/L 8260 02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
1,1-Dichloroe thene ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38  TLC
1,2,4~Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 UG/ L 8260 02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 1.0 UG/L 8260 0z/0&/2006 23:38 TLC
1,2-Dibronoe thane ND 1.0 UG/ L 8260 02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
1,2-Dichlorgbenzene ND 1.0 UG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:;38  TLC
1,2-bichloroethane ND 1.0 uG/L 8260 0z2/06/2006 23:38 TLC
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1.0 us/L, 8260 02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1.0 us/L 8260 02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
1,4-0ichlorobenzene ND 1.0 us/L 8260 Q2/06/2006 23:38 TLC
2-Butanane : D 5.0 Us/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38  TLC
" 2-Hexanene ND 5.0 Us/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
4-Methy l-2-pentanone ND 5.0 Us/L . 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Acetone ND 5.0 UG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Benzene ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Bromedichloromethane . ND : 1.0 uG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Bromatorm MD 1.0 uG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Bromomethane ND 1.0 us/L 8260 02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
carbon Disulfide . ND 1.0 ue/L 8260  0z/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Carben Tetrachloride ND 1.0 Ug/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
chlorohenzene ND 1.0 _uefL 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
chloroethane ND . 1.0 uG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
chloroform ND 1.0 uefL 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
chloromethane ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23;38 TfLcC
cis-1,2-bichloroethene ND 1.0 UG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
¢is-1,3-bichloropropene ND 1.0 ug/L 8260 0z/06/2006 23:38 TLC
¢yclohexane ND 1.0 ve/L 8260 02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Dibronachloromethane ND 1.0 ue/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38  TLC
. bichlorodif luoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 8260 0z/0ef2006 25:358 TLC
Ethy lbenzene ND 1.0 us/L 8260 02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Isopropylbenzene ' ND 1.0 ue/L 8260 02/06/2006 23:38  TLC
Methyl acetate ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 UG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Methylecyc Lohexane NI 1.0 ue/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Methylene chloride ND 1.0 us/L 8260 02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Styrene ND 1.0 ue/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Tetrachloroethene ND 1.0 ve/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Toluene ND 1.0 ue/L 8260  D2/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Total Xylenes. ND 3.0 uG/L 8260. 0zfo6/2006 23:38 TLC
trans-1,2-Dichloraethene : ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  02/05/2006 23:38 TLC
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  0z/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Trickloroethene ' ND 1.0 uG/L 826¢  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
Trichlorof luoronethane COND 1.0 vs/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC
ND 1.0 UG/L 8260  02/06/2006 23:38 TLC

Vinyl chloride

STL Buffalo
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STL Buffalo
10 Hazelwood Drive, Suite 106
Ambherst, NY 14228

Tel: 716 691 2600 Fax: 716 691 7991
www.stl-inc.com

ANALYTICAL, REPORT
Job#: A06-2233
STL Project#: NYSA9393.3

Site Name: Ecology and Environment NYSDEC Staredbys
Tagk: Mr. (Mg Site-000699 .NY06

Mr. Mike Steffan
Ecology and Environment
368 Pleasant View Drive
Lancaster, NY 14086

STL Buffalo
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03/06/2006

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc,
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Current Certifications
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As of 12/28/2005

STATE Program Cert#/Lab ID
AFCEE AFCEE

Arkansas SDWA, CWA, RCRA, SOIL 03-054-D/88-0686
California NELAP CWA, RCRA 01169CA
Connecticut SDWA, CWA, RCRA, SOIL PH-0568
Florida NELAP CWA, RCRA E87672
Georgia SDWA 956
Hlinois NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA 200003
lowa SW/CS 374
Kansas NELAP SDWA, CWA, RCRA E-10187
Kentucky SDWA 50029
Kentucky UST usT 30
Louisiana NELAP CWA, RCRA 2031
Maine SDWA, CWA NYOd4
Maryland SDWA 294
Massachusefts SDWA, CWA M-NYO44
Michigan SDWA 9937
Minnesota SDWA,CWA, RCRA 036-999-337
New Hampshire NELAP SDWA, CWA 233701
New Jersey SDWA, CWA, RCRA, CLP NY455
New York NELAP, AIR, SDWA, CWA, RCRA 10026
Oklahoma CWA, RCRA 9421
Pennsylvania Env. Lab Reg. 68-281
South Carolina RCRA 91013
Tennessee SDWA 02970
USACE USACE

UsbA FOREIGN SOIL PERMIT 3-41579
USDOE Department of Energy . DOECAP-STB
Virginia SDWA - 278
Washington CWA,RCRA C254
West Virginia CWA,RCRA 252
Wisconsin CWA 998310390
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

SAMPLED RECEIVED
LAB SAMPIE TD _ CLTENT SAMPLE JD  MATRTX DATE TIME DATE TIME
AR223301 Effluent WATER 03/01/2006 09:15 03/02/2006 08:20

A6223302 Influent WATER 03/01/2006 09:00 03/02/2006 08:20
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METHCDS SUMMARY
Jobtt: A06-2233

STL Project#f: NYSA9393.3
Site Name: Ecology and Envirorment NYSDEC Standoy

ANALYTICAL
METHOD

PARAMETER
SW8463 8260

METHOD 8260 - TCL VOLATILE ORGANICS

MCAWW 150.1

pH -
Total Hardness ' : MCAWW 130.2

"Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes",EPA/600/4-79-020 (Mar

MCAWW
1983) with updates and supplements EPA/600/4-91-010 (Jun 1991), EPA/G600/R-
92-129 (Aug 1992) and EPA/600/R-93-100 (Aug 1993)

SWB463 "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste FPhysical/Chemical Methods

(Sw846), Third Edition, 9/86; Update I, 7/92; Update ITA, 8/93; Update II,
9/94; Update IIB, 1/95; Update III, 12/96.
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NCN-CONFORMANCE  SUMMARY
Jabft: A06-2233

STL Project#: NYS5A03583.3
Site Name: Ecology and Environment NYSDEC Standby

[

General Coments

The enclosed data may or may not have been reported utilizing data qualifiers (Q) as
defined on the Data Comment Page.

Soil, sediment and sludge sample results sre reported on "dry weight" basis unless
otherwise noted in this data package.

According to 40CFR Part 136.3, pH, Chlorine Residual, Dissolved Oxygen, Sulfite, and
Temperature analyses are to be performed immediately after aguecus sample collection.
When these parameters are not indicated as field (e.g. pH-Field), they were not
analyzed immediately, but as soon as poss:n_ble after laboratory receipt.

Sample dilutions were performed as mdlcated on the attached Dilution ILog. The
rationale for dilution is specified by the 3-digit code and definition.

Sample Receipt Conments

A06-2233
Sample Cooler(s) were received at the following temperature(s); 2.0 °C
All samples were received in good conditicn.

GQC/MS Volatile Data

No deviations from protocol were encountered during the analytical procedures.

Wet Chemistry Data

No deviations from protocol were encountered during the analytical procedures.

kekkkikkk

The regults resented in this report relate only to the analytlcal testing and
codition of the sample at receipt. report " pertains to only those s l
actually tested. 211 pages of th_'LS %ort are integral parts of the anmalytical
Therefore, this report s d be repi ed only in its entirety.




Date: 03/06/2006 pilution Leg w/code Information (;/:Zdrage: 1
Rept: AN1266R

Time: 13:29:49 For Job A06-2233
Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID Paraneter (Inorganic)/Methpd {Organic) Dilution Code
Influent A6223302 8260 20.00 008

pilution Code Definition:
002 ~ sample matrix effects
003 - excessive foaming
004 - high Llevels of non-target compounds
005 - sample matrix resulted in method non-compliance for an Internal Standard
006 - sample matrix resulted in method non-compliance for Surrogate
007 - nature of the TCLP matrix
008 - high conecentration of target analyte(s)
009 - sample turbidity
010 - sample color
011 - insufficient volume for Llower dilution
012 - sample viscosity
Q13 - other
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DATA QUALIFIER PAGE

These definitions are provided in the event the data in this report requires the use of one or more of the qualifiers.
Not alf qualifiers defined below are necessarily used in the accompanying data package.

ORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U Indicates compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

J Indicates an estimated value. This flag is used either when estimating a concentration for
tentatively identified compounds where a 1:1 response is assumed, or when the data indicates the
presence of a compound that meets the identification criteria but the result is less than the sample

guantitation limit but greater than zero.
This flag applies to pesticide results where the identification has been confirmed by GC/MS,
This flag is used when the analyte is found in the associated blank, as well as In the sample.

- This flag identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range of the instrument
for that specific analysis.

This flag identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at the secondary dilution factor.

Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound. This flag is used only for tentatively identified compounds,
where the identification is based on the Mass Spectral library search, [tis applied to all TIC results,

P This fiag is used for CLP methodology only. For Pesticide/Aroclor target analytes, when a difference for
detected concentrations between the two GC columns is greater than 25%, the lower of the two values is
reported on the data page and flagged with a "P".

A This fla_cj indicates that a TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product.

1 Indicates coelution.

* Indicates analysis is not within the quality control limits.

INORGANIC DATA QUALIFIERS

ND or U Indicates element was analyzed fof, but not detected. Report with the detection limit value.

JorB Indicates a value greater than or equal to the instrument detection limit, but less than the quantitation limit.
N indicates spike sample recovery is not within the quality control limits.

S Indicates value determined by the Method of Standard Addition,

E Indicates a value estimated or not reported due to the presence of interferences.

H

indicates analytical holding time exceedance. The value obtained should be considered an eétimate.

*

Indicates the spike or duplicate analysis is not within the quality controt limits.
+ Indicates the correlation coefficient for the Method of Standard Addition is less than 0.995.

STL Buifalo Data Qualifier Page
Revision 1, 8/21/2005




pate: 03/06/2006 8/24 page: 1

Time: 13:29:53 Ecology and Environment NYSDEC Standby Rept: AN1178
Mr. ¢'s Site-000699.NYOE

sample 1D: Effluent Date Received: 03/02/2006

Lab Sample Ib: A6223301 Project No: NYSA9393.3

bate Collected: 03/01/2006 client No: 397714

Time Collected: 09:15 ‘ Site No:

, Detection —bate/Time
Parameter Result Flag Limit units Method Analyzed Analyst

AQUEOUS-SWB463 B260 — TCL VOLATILES
1,1,1=Trichloroethane ND 1.0 us/L 8240 03/03/2006 01:47  JLEG
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1.0 Us/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane ND 1.0 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
1,1-bichloroethane ND 1.0 ue/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLE
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1.0 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47 JL6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1.0 ue/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
1,2-Dibromo-3—ch loropropane ND 1.0 uG/L 8260 03/03/2006 01:47 JLE
1, 2-Dibronoe thane ' ND 1.0 Us/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
1,2-Dichlarohenzene ND 1.0 UG/ L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47 LG
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1.0 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  ULG
1,2-0ichloropropane ) D 1.0 us/L 8260 03/03/2006 01:47 JLG
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 7.0 uG/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND : 1.0 uG/L 8260  03/03/2006 D1:47  JLG
2-Butanone ND 5.0 us/fL 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
2-Hexanone ND 5.0 us/fL 8260  03f/03/2006 01:47 JLG
4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 5.0 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
Acetone _ 3.1 J 5.0 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
Benzene ND 1.0 uefL 8260  03/03/2006 01:47 JLG
BromodichLoremethane ND 1.0 usfL 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
Bromaform NE 1.0 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
Bromome thane ND 1.0 UG/L B260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
Carbon Disulfide ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLE
carhon Tetrachloride ND 1.0 UG/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47 JLG
chlorobenzene ND 1.0 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JL6
thloroethane ND 1.0 ue/L 8260  03/03/2006 D1:47 JLG
chloroform ND 1.0 ue/L 8260 03/03/2006 01:47 LG
chlorcmethane ND 1.0 UG/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
cis-1,2-bichlercethene ND 1.0 UG/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47 JLG
¢is—1,3-0ichloropropene D 1.0 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG

~ Cyclohexane ND . 1.0 Us/L 8760  03/03/2006 01:47 JLG

pibromoch Lorome thane ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
‘Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
Ethylbenzene ND ‘ 1.0 ug/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
Isopropylbenzene ND 1.0 UGfL 8260 03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
Methyl acetate ND 1.0 va/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47 JL6
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} ND 1.0 ug/L 8260 03/03/2006 01:47  JL6
MethyLlcye Lohexane NE 1.0 UG/l 8260  03/03/2006 01:47 JLE
methylene chloride ND 1.0 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLE
Styrene ND 1.0 uG/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
Tetrachloroethene 2.0 1.0 UG/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
Toluene ND 1.0 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JL6
Total Xylenes ND 3.0 usfL 8260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
trans—1,2-Dichloroethene ND : 1.0 Ue/L 8260  03/03/2006 D1:47 JLG
trans—1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1.0 UG/ L 8260  03/03/2006 01:47 JLE
Trichloroethene ND 1.0 us/L B260  03/03/2006 01:47 JLG
Trichlorof luoromethane ND 1.0 us/L B260  03/03/2006 01:47  JLG
vinyl ¢hloride ND 1.0 Us/L 8260 03/03/2006 01:47 JLG

sTL Buffalo




pate: 03/06/2006
Times 13;29:53

Sample ID: Effluent
Lab Sample ID: A6223301
Date Collected: 03/01/2006

Ecology and Environment NYSDEC Standby
Mr. €'s S9te~000699.NY06

Dat

9 /24 Pages 2

Rept: AN1178

e Received: 03/02/2006
Project No: NY5A9393.3
Cclient No: 397714

Time Collected: 09:15 site Not
Detection : ——~Date/Tima
Parameter Resu Lt Flag Limit Units Method Analyzed Analyst
Wet Chemistry Analysis
pH 8.19 0.500 s.U. 150.1  03/02/2006 11:27 LRM
Total Hardness 516 2.0 ME/L 130.2  03/03/2006 13:15  LRM

STL Buffalo




Date: 03/06,/2006 10/24 race: 3

Time; 13:29:53 Ecology and Environment WYSDEC Standby Rept: AN1178
Mr. C's $ite-000699.NY06

Date Received: 03/02/2006
Project No: NYSA9393.3

Sample ID: Influent
Lab Sample ID: A62233(2

pate Collected; 03/01/2006 client No: 397714
Time Collected: 09:00 Site No:
- Detection -‘—.Date/Time
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units Me thod Analyzed Analyst
AQUEOUS-SW8463 8260 = TCL VOLATILES '
1,1,1=Trichloroethane ND 20 usfL 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 20 uG/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane ND 20 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15  JLG
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 20 UG/L 82640 03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
1,1-0ichloroethane ND 20 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15  JLG
1,1-bichloroethene ND 20 uG/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 20 ug/L 8260 03/03/2006 02:15  JLG
1,2-Dibromo~3—ch Loropropane ND 20 UG/ L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 . JLG
1,2-D4bromoethane ND 20 uG/fL 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 uG/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15  JLG
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 20 us/L 8260 03/03/2006 02:15  JLG
7,2-Dichloropropane , ND 20 UG/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 LG
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 uG/ L. 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 Jl&
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 20 uG/L 8260 03/03/2006 02:15  JLG
2-Butanone ND 100 UG/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
2-Hexanone ND 100 ue/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
4-Me thy l-2-pentanone ND 100 ue/L 8260 03/05/2006 02:15 . JLG
Acetone ND 100 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Benzene ND 20 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Bromodichloromethane ND _ 20 UG/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Bromofarm ND 20 usSL 8260  05/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Brononethane : ND "20 uGfL 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
carbon Disulfide NE 20 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
carbon Tetrachloride ND 20 UG/L 8260 03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
ch Lorabenzene D ‘ 20 UG/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
ch Loroethane -~ WD 20 UG/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
chloroform ND 20 us/L 8260 03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
ch Loromethane ND 20 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 10. J 20 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 ~ JLG
cis—1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 uG/L 8260 _03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
cyclohexane ' ND 20 uG/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
_bibromoch lorome thane ND 20 us/L 8260 03/03/2006 02:15 JLE
Dichlorodifluaromethane ND 20 ue/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Ethylbenzene N 20 ve/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Isopropylbenzene ' ND 20 UG/ L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Methyl acetate D 20 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 12 4 20 ue/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Methyleyc Lohexane ND 20 us/L B260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Methylene chloride 18 J 20 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
styrene ND 20 us/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Tetrachloroethene 1400 20 uG/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Toluene ND 20 vE/L 8260 03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Total Xylenes ND 60 us/L 8260 03/03/2006 02:15  JLG
trans—1,2-bichloroethene ND _ 20 us/L 8260 03/03/2006 02:15  JLG
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 20 ug/L 8260 03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Trichlorpethene 42 20 ue/L 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
Trichlarofluoromethane A ND 20 Ue/L = 8260  03/03/2006 02:15 JLG
vinyl chloride ND " 20 uG/L 8260 03/03/2006 02:15  JLG

STL Buffalo




Date: 03/06/2006
Time: 13:29:53

sample ID: Influent
Lab sample ID; A6223302
Date Collected: 03/01/2006

tcology and Environment NYSDEC Standby
Mr. C's Site-00069%.NY06

11/24 Page: 4

Rept: AN1178

pate Received: 03/02/2006
Project No: NYS5A9393.3
tlient No: 397714

Time Collected: 09:00 Site Nor
Detection ——Date/Time—
Parameter Result Flag Limit Units Me thod Analyzed Analyst
Wet Chemistry Analysis
oH 7.60 0.500 s.U. 150.1  ©3/02/2006 11:27  LRM
Tatal Hardness 490 2.0 MG/ L 130.2  03/03/2006 13:15  LRM

STL Buffalo




Attachment C
Summary of Site Utility Costs and Projections
October 2004 to February 2006
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